
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

—————
No. 09-2697
—————

GREGORY M. PERIUS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division

Case No. 07 C 1251

Honorable David H. Coar, Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Aaron B. Maduff
Maduff & Maduff, LLC
205 N. Michigan Ave.
Suite 2050
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 276-9000

Ann Lugbill (Ohio 0023632)
Murphy Anderson, PLLC
2406 Auburn Avenue
Cincinnati, OH 45219
(513) 784-1280

Michael T. Anderson
Murphy Anderson, PLLC
111 Devonshire Street, Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-5720

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 26, 2010

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 09-2697

Short Caption: Perius v. Abbott Laboratories

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
A.	Government Accountability Project	3
B.	Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund	5
C.	National Employment Lawyers Association	6
D.	National Whistleblowers Center	7
II.	SECTION 3730(H) DOES NOT CONDITION PROTECTION FOR WITNESSES COOPERATING WITH A GOVERNMENT SUBPOENA ON THE WITNESS' SUBJECTIVE BELIEF IN FRAUD	8
A.	Section 3730(h) Does Not and Should Not Contain Any Requirement That The Employee Have a Subjective Belief In The Alleged Fraud	8
B.	The Subjective Requirement Has Been Imposed To Determine Whether There Is a Bona Fide Investigation, Where the "Investigation" Is <i>Privately</i> Initiated by the Employee	10
C.	The Requirement that a <i>Subpoenaed</i> Witness Believe Subjectively in a Fraud Rewrites the Statute, Contrary to Its Purpose	12
1.	When the Government has subpoenaed a witness, the requirement of an "investigation" or "testimony" is met as a matter of law	12
2.	Section 3730(h) is intended to protect the Government's interest in obtaining testimony from fearful witnesses, not to reward whistleblowers for their zeal	13
a.	<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	14

b.	<i>Childree v. UAP/GA Chem</i> , 92 F.3d 1140 (11 th Cir. 1996)	16
D.	The Legal Duty to Comply with a Subpoena is No Substitute for the Anti-Retaliation Protection Congress Mandated	19
E.	Witnesses Will Have Overwhelming Economic Motivation Not to Cooperate Fully Absent False Claims Act Protection	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	7
<i>Childree v. UAP/GA Chem, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1996)	16-19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	7
<i>English v. General Electric</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7
<i>Fanslow v. Chicago Manufacturing Center</i> , 384 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998)	7
<i>Kansas Gas & Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (1985)	7
<i>Lang v. Northwestern University</i> , 472 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2006)	11, 13
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	11, 13
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994) <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2009)	10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	14-16
<i>Pedersen v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.2d 417 (CA2 1956)	15
<i>Vermont Agency Of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , (98-1828) 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1512-14 (Sarbanes-Oxley Act) 19

18 U.S.C. § 1514A (Sarbanes-Oxley Act) 5

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4) (NLRA) 14, 19

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) (FLSA) 19

29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(1) (OSHA) 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (Title VII) 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq* (False Claims Act). 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 11

Fed. R. App. P. 29 (a) and (b) 3

Other

S.Rep. No. 99-345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1986),
1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5266 9

Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, P.L. No. 101-12, *103 Stat. 16*
(April 10, 1989) and subsequent 1994 amendments 4
